be required therefor. The number to be determined by the judges of the supreme court; all such reports to remain the property of the state."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from take effect.

and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1889.

CHAPTER 117.

[H. F. No. 1822.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER TWO HUNDRED AND FOUR (204) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887), ENTI-TLED "AN ACT TO RESTRICT THE OWNERSHIP OF REAL ESTATE IN THE STATE OF MINNESOTA TO AMERICAN CITIZENS AND THOSE WHO HAVE LAWFULLY DE-CLARED THEIR INTENTIONS TO BECOME SUCH, AND SO FORTH, AND TO LIMIT THE QUANTITY OF LAND WHICH CORPORATIONS MAY ACQUIRE, HOLD OR OWN."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter two hun- Anoka country dred and four (204) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887) is hereby amended by adding thereto the following words: Provided further, that the provisions of this act shall not apply to lands in Anoka county, Minnesota.

SEC. 2. This act snall take effect and be in force from When act to and after its passage.

take effect.

Approved April 24, 1889.

CHAPTER 118.

[H. F. No 1139.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER NINE-TY-NINE (99) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUS-AND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE (1883), RE-LATING TO ACKNOWLEDGMENTS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one (1) of chapter ninety-nine (99) of the general laws of the year A. D., one thousand Acknowledgments on behalf of corporations, prima facle evidence, eight hundred and eighty-three (1883), be and the same is hereby amended by adding to said section the following: Any acknowledgment by or on behalf of a corporation made substantially in the form herein prescribed shall be prima facie evidence of the facts therein recited, and that such conveyance or instrument was executed by authority of its board of directors or trustees, and that such corporation was competent and authorized to make such conveyance.

When act to take effect.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1889.

CHAPTER 119.

[S. F. No. 143.]

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED, "AN ACT TO CONFORM ALL SAVINGS BANKS, OR INSTITUTIONS FOR SAVINGS, TO UNIFORMITY OF POWERS, RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES. ANDTOPROVIDE FOR ORGANIZATION OF SAVINGS BANKS. FOR THEIR SUPERVISION, AND FOR THEMORE EFFICIENT PROTECTION OF DEPOSITORS IN SUCH INSTITU-TIONS:" APPROVED, MARCH ELEVENTH (11), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE (1\79), BEING CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND NINE (109) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Savings banks, amends sec. 26 of chap 109, laws 1870, SECTION 1. That section twenty-six (26) of an act to conform all Savings Banks or institutions for savings to uniformity of powers, rights and liabilities, and to provide for the organization of Savings Banks, for their supervision, and for the more efficient protection of depositors in such institutions, approved March eleventh (11th), eighteen hundred seventy-nine (1879), be, and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words and figures "Five thousand dollars (\$5000)," where they occur at the end of said section twenty-six (26), and by inserting in place thereof, the following words: "one half (\frac{1}{2}) of one (1) per cent. of the total deposit of any such Savings Bank;" provided, that nothing contained in this section shall apply to Savings Banks whose total deposits be less than one million dollars (\$1,000,000).

SEC. 2. That section twenty-seven (27) of said act be,